

No. 22-196

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADAM SAMIA, AKA SAL, AKA ADAM SAMIC, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

CAROLINE A. FLYNN

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KEVIN J. BARBER

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional provision involved1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 10

Argument:

Admitting the modified version of Stillwell’s statement did not violate petitioner’s confrontation right 13

A. The admission of a natural-sounding, anonymized version of Stillwell’s statement was consistent with historical practice and this Court’s precedents:

1. The presumption that jurors follow their instructions is a core tenet of our legal system 14

2. Courts historically treated jury instructions as sufficient to address the potential prejudice of a nontestifying co-defendant’s confession..... 16

3. This Court’s later decisions created a narrow exception for a nontestifying co-defendant’s facially inculpatory statement 19

4. The district court correctly determined that the *Bruton* exception did not apply here 26

B. Petitioner’s proposed expansion of the *Bruton* exception is contrary to precedent, conceptually unsound, and practically flawed..... 29

1. The *Bruton* exception requires an “overwhelming probability” that the jury will disregard its instructions 30

2. Petitioner’s proposed expansion of *Bruton* is inconsistent with the historical scope of the confrontation right..... 32

3. Petitioner’s approach would introduce the negative “practical effects” that the Court avoided in *Richardson* and *Gray* 35

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
4. Petitioner identifies no meaningful policy justifications for his proposed expansion of <i>Bruton</i>	40
C. Petitioner’s convictions should stand in any event	43
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barstow’s Case</i> , (1831) 168 Eng. Rep. 979	18
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	5, 10, 11, 13, 14, 20, 21
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973).....	44, 47
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	40
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 556 U.S. 838 (2009) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	44
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 5 S.W. 848 (Tex. Ct. App. 1887), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Freeman v. State</i> , 30 S. W. 2d 330 (Tex. Crim. App. 1930)	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	16, 19, 35
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969).....	21
<i>Gaines v. Relf</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 472 (1852)	17
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	10, 11, 13, 24-27, 29-32, 36, 38, 40, 42
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987)	20, 30
<i>Gregory v. Morris</i> , 96 U.S. 619 (1878).....	34
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	44
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	15
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 72 Va. 836 (1878)	19
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016)	15, 20, 29, 31, 39, 43
<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> , 435 U.S. 333 (1978)	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983)	15
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010)	38
<i>Nelson v. O’Neil</i> , 402 U.S. 622 (1971)	21
<i>Pennsylvania Co. v. Roy</i> , 102 U.S. 451 (1880)	15, 16, 34
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	19
<i>R v. Clewes</i> , (1830) 4 C. & P. 220, 172 Eng. Rep. 678	33, 34
<i>R v. Fletcher</i> , (1829) 172 Eng. Rep. 691	18
<i>R v. Hall</i> , (1833) 168 Eng. Rep. 979	18
<i>R v. Hearne</i> , (1830) 172 Eng. Rep. 676	18
<i>R v. Walkley</i> , (1833) 172 Eng. Rep. 1196 (Oxford Cir.)	18
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	5, 10-14, 16, 20-25, 27, 29-31, 36-40, 42
<i>Sneed, Ex parte</i> , 783 So. 2d 863 (Ala. 2000) (per curiam), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1183 (2001)	39
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972)	44, 47
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895)	19
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	16, 38, 42, 43
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 15 S.C. 540 (1881)	19
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	21
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Battiste</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1042 (D. Mass. 1835)	34
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	9
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 836 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	44
<i>United States v. Lyle</i> , 919 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 846 (2020)	9

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Marchant</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 480 (1827).....	43
<i>United States v. Nuñez-Rodriguez</i> , 92 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1996)	27
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	14
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341 (1981)	15
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	39, 43

Constitution, statutes, and rule:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. VI	1, 2, 10, 14
Amend. XIV	19
Confrontation Clause	9, 10, 12, 14, 19, 33
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A).....	2
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(j).....	2, 4
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(B).....	9
18 U.S.C. 956(a)(1).....	2, 4
18 U.S.C. 1956(h)	2, 4
18 U.S.C. 1958(a)	2, 4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14(a)	43
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 105.....	15
Rule 403.....	43

Miscellaneous:

Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994)	34
J. M. Beattie, <i>Scales of Justice: Defense Counsel and the English Criminal Trial in the Eighteenth and Nineteenth Centuries</i> , 9 Law & Hist. Rev. 221 (1991).....	35

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 Simon Greenleaf, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1842).....	17
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (7th ed. 1787).....	35
William E. Nelson, <i>Americanization of the Common Law</i> (1975)	34
S. M. Phillipps, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1816).....	17, 35
David Power & Henry Roscoe, <i>Roscoe’s Digest of the Law of Evidence in Criminal Cases</i> (4th ed. 1857)	18, 34
1 Thomas Starkie, <i>Practical Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (4th ed. 1832)	17, 35
John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (1904):	
Vol. 2	33
Vol. 3	17, 19, 33, 34
5 John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (Chadbourn rev. ed. 1974)	19
21A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2005 & Supp. 2022)	16
